RETURN TO: ITY RECORDER

TERRI TURL CMC

PO ROX B

NORTH BEND OR 97459

ORDINANCE NO. 1867

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE PLAN OF THE NORTH BEND URBAN
RENEWAL AGENCY TO ESTABLISH ITS MAXIMUM DEBT LIMIT AND SELECT
OPTION 1 FOR THE COLLECTION OF TAX INCREMENT REVENUES..

THE CITY OF NORTH BEND ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The Council finds that the amendment to the North Bend Urban Renewal

¥ Plan adopted-in this ordinance has been duly advertised and noticel sent to affeo‘ged
o taxing entities, and a hearing has been held before the City Council this date to receive
S 2 public comment, and such amendment has been reviewed and recommended by the
. @ North Bend Planning Commission on May 18, 1998. The Council also finds that both the
O debt limit and option for the collection of tax increment revenues has been reviewed a_nd
g recommended by both the Agency and City Council and the Coos County Commission
2 % has been consulted and concurs in the selection of the option and acknowiedges the debt
L2 limit. -
% e ’ |
W#  SECTION 2. In compliance with Ballot Measure 50 and ORS 457.190 (3)(C)(A), the
<@ Urban Renewal Plan of the North Bend Urban Renewal Agency, adopted byOrdmgnce
—~  No. 1823 of the City of North Bend on August 23, 1994, is hereby amended by adding a

naragraph D. to Section V! of said Plan which will read as follows:

D. Establishment of Maximum Debt. The maximum amount of indebtedness
that may be issued or incurred under this Urban Renewal Plan is $11,800,723.

SECTION 3. The City of North Bend hereby selects Option 1 for the collection of tax
increment revenues under the provisions of ORS 457.435. -

Enacted by the Council May 26, 1936.

N
o
ERE
-
=
>
R
=
-
O
O
-
o (Y
OO
G
S
* @ q
nATT
w _ ATTEST:
I
(J b
L O e gl e -
-
< Recorder
Jd e
R i‘:}:
OO
— _ State of Oregon
> County of Coos
O -
=2 This instrument was acknowledged before me on June 5, 1998 by Timm Slater
;5 & and Terri Turil.
o m -;} . :ff_g. 2T .'f.p' b -#J'fj-’- ; iﬁ;&l_.};aa' 5;5?"“ o
~ Y /o > A - ey, OFFICIAL SEA; \
3 (D Mf P A / ?L . (VL i & * ‘:n#;--_'-‘j i NOTARY FUB, i - P GON
Notary N\ COMMISSION (. 7442 &
| A0 WE TS MY COMMISSION £ xpirs s 2 wany §¥
R A T e T e

’ ’ * 3 # - e R - f'- £ SU ; ?- N e, . ¢ & r""
My Commission expires: /[ iL=5 - 2/7¢(7/ - COmra Ne Sog4igdm

3




City of
North Bend

North Bend
" Urban

Prepared for

r ﬁme 1998

06/16/1998 10:24 REC FEE: $68.00

CO05 COUNTY, OR, DOROTHY TAYLOR - COUNT

Y CLERK

North Bend Urban Renewal Agency

| Spencer & Kupper - Plan Consultants

PAGE #: 0002 OF 0012
INST#: 1998 51969



P T T -

FIRST AMENDMENT TO NORTH BEND URBAN RENEWAL PLAN

Background

- This First Amendment to the Urban Renewal Plan for the City of North Bend is undertaken

' pursuam to ORS 457.190(3)(c)(A), which provides:

“Each existing urban renewal plan that provides for a division of taxes pursuant to ORS 457.420
to 457.460 may be changed by substantial amendment no later than July 1, 1998, to include a
maximum amount of indebtedness that may be issued or incurred under the plan determined as
described 1n subparagraph (B) of this paragraph. The additional notices required under ORS
457.120 are not required for an amendment adopted pursuant to this paragraph.”

Pursuant to ORS 457.190(3)(c)(A), the First Amendment to the North Bend Urban Renewal

Agency Renewal Plan therefore adds the following new section to the Urban Renewal Plan: New
wording is shown in iralics.

Section VI.E. - Establishment of Muaximum Debt |
The maximum amount of indebtedness that may be issued or incurred under this Urban Renewal

Plan 1s §11,800, 723,

06/16/1998 10:24 REC FEE: $68.00

3

PAGE #: 0003 OF 0012

COOS COUNTY, OR, DOROTHY TAYLOR - COUNTY CLERK INST#: 1998 51969

North Bend Urban Renewal Plan - 1®* Amendment | ' Page 1



REPORT ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE NORTH BEND URBAN RENEWAL
PLAN

Baekground
The First Amendment to the North Bend Urban Renewal Plan is carried out pursuant to the

requirements of ORS 457.190(3)(c)(A), which requires that this Urban Renewal Plan be

~ amended to include a maximum amount of indebtedness that may be issued or incurred under the
plan. Calculating and inserting this maximum amount of indebtedness requires changes to
information in the Report on the 1994 Plan. |

The Report on the First Amendment to the Urban Renewal Plan therefore makes the jollowing
changes and additions to the Report on the Plan:

b i —_— ” !|i ""i'li'lllll i ‘ il LR

Section VII - PROJECT COSTS AND TIMING
Section 7A of the Report 1s hereby revised to include the following text:

ORS 457.190(3)(c)(B) states that the maximum amount of indebtedness that may be issued or
incurred under the plan, as determined for the purposes of meeting the requirements of this
paragraph, shall be based upon good faith estimates of the scope and costs of projects, included,
but not limited to increases in the costs due to reasonably anticipated inflation.

section 7B of the Report is hereby revised to read:

[t is assumed that agency tax increment funds will be required to pay all project costs. Other
sources will be used as they become available.

. i) N

Section 7C of the Report on the Plan is hereby revised to read:

'
b |

C. Project Costs - Update to 1998 Values

E | Project costs have been updated from the August 1994 adoption date to March 1998. Costs were
- updated using the construction cost index from the Engineering News Record

I ~ The August 1994 construction cost index was 4892-, and the March 1998 index was 5874,
I'he 450 points difference in the index constitutes an 8 % growth in costs during the 1987-1998

period. The original 1994 plan costs therefore were increased 8 % to account for inflation of
i CONSIFUCLION COSIS.

Tavle 1 of the Report on the Plan is amended to update the 1994 costs to 1998 values. Table ]

I is shown on the following page:
' 06/16/1998 10:24 REC FEE: $68.00 PAGE #: 0004 OF 0012

g CO0S COUNTY, OR, DOROTHY TAYLOR - COUNTY CLERK INST#: 1998 51969

North Bend Urban Renewal Plan - [ Amendment : Page 2



1
i

T

J6/16/1898 10:24
l CO0S COUNTY, OR, DO

Lot 4 Environ. Cleanurp

TABLE [-Project Costs Updated to 1998 Values
Total Project Costs. 994 1998
Property Acguisition i§ 30
Dock. ' '"'"5 719
Lot! 5173274
Environmental Clean-Ur ,27.074
Entrance Improvements _ $162.445]

{Pedestrian Improvements $223.470
Waterfront ——
Public Parkmﬁ Lot
Restroom
Obsewat:on/FlshmE Prer $216..59
- Site Amenities | ' -~ $21.659
Land Use Amendments 527,074
Downtown Parking Study 521.659
Design & Contingency $173.099
Propertv Acquisition -EBO 50
Lot2 , 5280,000 $303.230
Pﬂdestman Imrwements _73: $206.350F 3203470
Intersection Improvement $108.296!
Waterfront _ s 50
Harbor Walk | $157.5000  $170.567
Concrete Walkwavs $46.250] $50.087
Site Amenities | $20.0000 $521.656
Public Walkwav Extensions] __ $51.200f  $55.448
Downtown Parking | $100.000] - $108.296
Utilities b s1s50000)  $162.445]
Design & Contingency - $725.063
Propertv Acquisition ¢ $0}  $0
Lot 3 L $200.0000  $216.593
Pedestrian Imnrovements ~ $108.296
Waterfront 1t
Seawall 1 54000000  $433.186
Second Parking Lot | $63‘OOO: $68.227
Site Amenities | $21.659
Utllltles | $?16593 |
Design & Contmgencv | 195.75
Waterfront S $O

‘| California Turn Around _ 08 ] ’?22
Harbor Avenue $64.978
Slte Amemtles 514 079
216.593
Downtown Parkmg 2ﬁ 6 53
Lincoln Square Landscamﬁ | 30 OOO $32 489
Utilities
Design & Contingency

$'735 OO $254 49

(Table__]_ conn_nued ON J?e'xz nage

North Bend Urban Renewal Plan - 1% Amendment

- COUNTY

FAGE #:

CLERK INST#



Tab[e / L,ommuea’

$54.148
, 716 593
wma W Pedestrlan $210 OO 0420
IRMU%. | ]llﬁﬂﬁlﬂlllﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂl
Waterfront Boat Ramnp _ 554 .148]

Intersection Improvement ' - $379. 038
Ped. Im hroves - 1300 LE
3346.07
slon & Contmﬂencv N _ 3423.114
TO’“‘ALS _ $7.876.468

Update of Costs to 1998 Values - Administration

Costs of administering the renewal plan are most appropriately covered from Agency revenues,
or these costs become a burden on the City’s general fund revenues. Design and contingency

iems are intended to cover administrative costs, including direct costs of staffing for the renewal

plan, legal and consulting fees, erx

E. Estimated Completion Date
>ection SE of the Report is revised as follows:

 The costs shown in Table I of this First Amendment are 1998 costs. Anticipated annual tax
increment revenues, and anticipated revenues from other sources will not be sufficient to carry
out all project activities in 1998, Project activities instead will be undertaken as revenues
become available, either through short or longer term borrowings. The need to phase project

activities will lead to further inflation of project costs. Recent construction cost increases Snown
in the Engineering News Record are in the 2.5% range. 1The 1998 costs from Table I are

therefore further increased by 2.5% annually, until revenues and borrowings are sufficient ro
cover all project activity costs.

A new Table 14 is hereby added to the report on the Plan. Table I4 below shows the estimated
rotal principal cost to complete all remaining activities in the Urban Renewal Plan.

06/16/1938 10:24 REC FEED $68.00

' UNTYV ~AGE #. O 12
CO0S COUNTY, OR, DOPﬂTHY TAYLOR - COUNTY CLERK aog T 0008 OF 0012

North Bend Urban Renewal Plan - 1% Amendment Page 4

51969



TABLE 1 A
COSTS OF PROJECTS THROUGH ANTICIPATED

ETION OF PROJECT ACTIVITIE

] ~} Project Costs. | Outlav on Project Balance ofCOSt
Year | Beginof vear | Costs During Year . of Year |
1998 | $7.876.468 | $7.785 681
1099 | $8019251 | $7.894.302
2000 | $8.131.131 | $7 571.080
2001 $8.210.212

__ 2002 | 98254517 T soa3177 1 $302134]
0003 | sso6io8l | §271254 1 $7.900.736

T 98030448 | $310379 1 $7.920.060 '

2004 7 _
2005} $8.157.671 | $350580 & _ $7.807.090
2006 1 $8041303 | : L $7.649.416
2007 | $7.878.899 | ~ $7.444.569
2008 | $7.667.906 | $7.189.967
2009 1 $7.405. B ~ $6.882.910
36,520,617
701 $6’?16 %6 ' __$6.100.140
_ 85618440
$5.072.344
2014 | 85204514 | $4.458.547
o 5 | $4592303 | _$3.773.606
2016 _$872 87 §3.013.937
2017 1 33104355 | $928.546 $2.175.809
2018 | $2.241.083 | $985.7 _ $1.255.336
2019 $1.292.996 $1.044.521 $248.475
2020 3230931 | 5255 750 50
Total Outlay on Projects | $11.800.723

Notes on Table 14

i i

(a) Qutlays on Project Activities

Annual outlays on project activities are based upon anticipated annual tax increment revenues
over the life of the project, interest earnings, proceeds from borrowings, and other resources
available 1o the Agency. Anticipated annual tax increment revenues are shown in Table 9, in

Section VIII of this Report.

(b) Costs of debt and principal on existing debrt
North Bend Urban Renewal Area currently has no outstanding indebteaness.

It is anticipated that the Renewal Agency will issue a long term bond or other form of borrowing
to carry out project activities. The principal amount or amounts of those borrowings is not yet

determined. At the present time it can be assumed that long term tax increment financing would
be for a ten year term, ar 5% interest, and require a 1.5 to 1 debt service coverage ratio. A debt
service reserve of 10%, and 1.5 % cost of issue could be expected. The reserve and cost of issue

j are expected 10 be covered from Agency funds for project administration,
0&!é5/1998 10:24 REC FEE: $68.00 PAGE #: 0007 OF 00Llc
1 CO0S COUNTY, OR, DOROTHY TAYLOR - COUNTY CLERK TNST#: 1998 519¢9

North Bend Urban Renewal Plan - [ Amendment Page S




(C) Other resources .
No additional resources are anticipated to be available for carrying out project activities.

Table I4 anticipates that revenues will be sufficient to carry out all project activities by the year
2020 '

These dates depend on many assumptions regarding the level and timing of increases in values in
values within the urban renewal area, and upon the assumption that there will be no adverse
changes to Oregon’s property tax system, or urban renewal statutes. If these assumptions prove
incorrect, the anticipated dates for completion will change.

06/16/1998 10:24 REC FEE: $68.00
CO0S COUNTY, OR, DORCTHY TAYLOR - COUNTY CLERK INST#: 1998

North Bend Urban Renewal Plan - 1" Amendment Page 6

PAGE #: 0008 OF 0012

51969%



T'he First Amendment to the Urban Renewal plan revises Section VIII to read as follows:

Section VIII. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE PLAN

Tables I and 14 in Section VII of the Report on the First Amendment to the Plan show the
anticipated costs of project activities, and the estimated time required to carry out all project
activities, and pay off indebtedness. The principal source of revenue to carry out project
activities will be annual tax increment revenues of the Renewal Agency. Table 9 of the original
Report on the Plan is hereby deleted and a new Table 9 shown below, is substituted Anticipated
rax mcrement revenues are shown in Table 9. below.

Year | % Growth m |  Maximum Tax
o ncrmental V ___Increment Amt
1999 1224 :

2000
- 2001 __ 72 Sjb% | 19/: 27'7’
2002 1 $228 604

| 2003 1 16330% }  $265.936
2004 | 14.424% | $304 204
2005 | 12050%
2007 : 55813
2008 | 10.041% | $468.568
2009 1 9375% | $512.498
_2010 | 8808% |  $557.636
2011 ._  $604.016
2012 $651.671
_$700.636 _
2014 _$750949
2015 _.g”_mm;_w_pﬂwﬁﬁfww_wm_$8024ﬁ#4__zn"_
2016 1 f618% i $855.762
2017 ~$010.340
2018 _ 966419 _
1.024.040

9020 5 7820, 083,46 o

I'he tax increment revenues shown in Table 9 are based on the Jollowing assumptions:

{1t is assumed that Option One will be selected as the tax increment revenue certification
method.

2. Itis assumed that the renewal agency will certify 100 % of its maximum revenue in each
year of the projection period

i

06/16/1998 10:24 REC FEE: $88.00  PA
COOS COUNTY, OR, DOROTHY TAYLOR - COUNTY CLERK INS

North Bend Urban Renewal Plan - 1 Amendment



s S

el SRR LT T

3. It is assumed thar total assessed value within the urban renewal area will increase 3 7
annually in each year of the projection period.

4. In addition, it is assumed that new COnstruction will add $500,000 of value during each year

of the projection period.

These revenue projections are consistent with Ballot Measure 50 provisions on value

increases, and produce annual growth and renewal values consistent with anticipated

growth patterns for the North Bend Urban Renewal Area. '

L

The revenues shown in Table 9 are expected to be sufficient to carry out all project activities
currently shown in the Urban Renewal Plan, and to retire project indebtedness within a
reasonable period of time. It is financially feasible to carry ut the urban Renewal Plan for the -
North Bend Renewal Area.

The following text is added to Section VIII of the Report on the Urban Renewal Plan for North
Bend Urban Renewal Plan: |
>ection VIIIE 1s hereby revised to read as follows:

Section VIIIE Statement of Fiscal Impact on Other Jurisdictions

Section VIII and Tables 4 through 8 of the original Report on the Urban Renewal Plan address
Increases in property tax rates which result from carrying out the urban renewal program. The
permanent Ballot Measure 50 tax rates for overlapping taxing bodies have been increased as a
result of being calculated without including the 1997-98 level of incremental values in North
Bend Urban Renewal Area .

Under Ballot Measure 50, the choice of tax increment revenue certification method can impact
the potential property tax revenues received by overlapping tax bodies. A new Table 12 hereby
1s added to Section VIII of the report on the First Amendment to the Urban Renewal Plan.

Table 12 shows the anticipated cumulative incremental values in the Renewal Area over the | Ife
of the Plan, and the anticipated property tax revenues foregone as a result of taxing bodies not
being able to apply their permanent BM50 tax rates to those values. The dollars foregone in

each year also are shown as a percentage of the total potential property tax revenues for that
vody would increase if it had access to the renewal area values.

lable 12 is shown on the following page

06/16/1998 10:24 |
CO0Ss COUNTY, OR, po

A3 AT

L2 T

C FEE: $68.00 - '
o, o ﬂ | PAGE #: 0010 OF 0012
1Y TAYLOR - COUNTY CLERK INST#:ﬁEQQB 51869

North Bend Urban Renewal Plan - 1®* Amendment . - Page 8



6 298]

Judwpuay w:.; uBjd [BMouY UEQI() PRy

0011 CF 0012
51969

CLERK

COUNTY

: $68. 00
TAYLOR -

REC FEE
DOROTHY

24

&
L 3

%EZ) 66 %e9L 0 190°0€$ %8ll | 4N ARTA %808 v 6206523 %¥P9L 0 6EG ¥HS 180202 L ¥3 0Z-610<2
%E01 66 %9v.L 0 ¥52 8¢9% %008 | GL2'eZ% %NG0L P 869'6¢€¢% %Ly L0 298’ L v$ 102£'622'8¢% 61-8102
%080°66 %82L 0 G6Y'92% %l 6£2'22% % P6S v 6/.'v22% %8¢ 0 9GZ'6€$ 6€6 V1£'9¢S 8L-2102
%G5S0 66 %80.°0 ¥8.L vZS %06€L"| £08'02$ Y%Glv v 852'01L2s %60L 0 122'9¢$ |120'696' €S L1-910<
o920 66 %4890 8L1€ZS %901 L POV 619 Wiveb gzl '961% %489 0 ASTA 4% 068'G89'L¢$ Ol-G102
% E66 86 %G990 16¥'12% %0.0'} brO'8LS %0Le v 2./£'281% %599 0 058'1€$ bO8'COv 629 GL-v102
%956 86 %iv90 6L6'61% %1£0°} 61L.91% %90 b £86'891l%  |%l¥9'0 €1G'6C% 180€°L0€'22$ b1-€102
%< 1686 %5190 £BE'8LS %0660 OEY GiS %906 ¢ 096'G51$ %5190 XA XA 1€9°961°GCS £1-210C¢
9,298 86 %8850 688°91% %Ly6°0 SLL' VLS %bELE 182V %8BS 0 €20'GZS €8Z'8yL'cls Zi-1102
% v 08 86 %655 0 GEY'GLS %0060 GG6'Z1S %095°E Y6 0€1LS %6550 898'¢C% 8GLYGL LZS L1-010¢
%ve. 86 %8ZG 0 6L0'V1S %1680 192°11% %69€ € ce6'gL LS %8250 122°02% /85 V12'61% 01-600Z
%5986 %46Y 0 RA AR %8610 1190L$ %991 ¢ GvZ 2013 %96¥ 0 0€2'81% N2 TANVAR 60-800¢
% 16586 %19v 0 LOE' L 1S Y%lv.L 0 G8Y 6% %066 ¢ 0.8'G69$ %19V 0 ev2'9l$ 10£9'88Y'G1$ 80-L00¢2
%LCY 86 %¥ly O 966 6% %£890 06¢ 8% %0Z.L ¢ 008 8% YALAAY 0L8'V1$ €11'00L'€1$ L0-9002
%0.2 86 %S58¢€ 0 92.'8% %1290 ZANA 16949 C GeO'v.LS | %58€ 0 8C6'CLS 18GP'6G6 L 1S S50-600¢2
%990 86 Y% ¥E€ 0 06V /% %5455 0 /82 9% %9142 0vG'€9$ | Y% bve O [60°L1% |06£'G92'01L$ GO-v002
%L6L°L6 %00¢°0 /8298 %¥8Y 0 122'G% %0P6 | GEE€ss %00E O G1E£'6% 299'919'8$ r0-€002
%00V L6 %vSZ 0 9} 163 %0l 0 y6Z'v'$ %299} COV'EVS$ %¥SC 0 085'L$ [190°210°L$ £0-2002
%E£08 96 %902 0 L16°¢ES %leE 0 gee'cs | 70EC | S WA %902 0 268'69% GOP 05’ 6% c0-1002
%EBL 6 %¥G1 0 898'C$ %6%Z 0 LOV'CS 195001 62€'vZ$ %¥G10 6VZ'v$ GYG 0E6'€$ 10-0002
Y%EVI b %0010 684 1% %Z91°0 10S' 1% %PS30 cLL'GLS %0010 059'2% |€9E' LGV 23 00-6661
%SYE 98 %EF0'0 8.3 %6900 0298 |%c8z0  £9¢ 98 |%EY00  v6O LS  J0//°110MS 6678661
Xe § 8J14 sanjeAa mau| xej Aleigr} SenjeA msu Xe | Hod ~ sanjea mau| xe| AjIy  senjea maul xe) Ajunod SON|EA MaU] Eeaie ul sanjen JED A
|EJO} JO % SE uo suobaioy| j810] J0 9, se uo aucbsiojfjelo] jo 9, se U0 suobalojlejo] Jo 9, se o auobalojf|ejo] jo 9, se uo sauobalo)l  euawoy
auobalo} Juiy xe] 10j03A | suobaloy jury  xey Aeuqi]] uobaloj juy saxe] Hod4| uobalo) jwy  saxe) AuQpeuobalo jury  saxe] Ajuno)) man aanenwng
| ¢l 319Vv.e

S31A04™9 XV.L NO S1DVdWI 3NNIATY TVILNIL10d
VAV TVMINDIY Nvadn dN3g H1LHON

10

06/16/1998
CO0S COUNTY, OR



Compression Impacts
The City of North Band s BMS0 tax rate for general government,( including the levy for urban

renewal) was $9.0541 in the | 997-98 tax year. NO compression 1S anticipated as a resull of
urban renewal activities. [f compression 1SSues do arise in the future, the City may respond 10

them by reducing or eliminaling the amounts levied for urban renewal.

Effect on Bond Rates |
The presence of the North Bend Urban Renewal Area impacis the iax rate for bonds issued by

overlapping taxing bodies. The table below shows the decrease in bond tax rates that would
result if the 1997-96 eremental values from the Row River Road Renewal Area Werc

available for calculating 1ax raies. The Table indicates that the tax raies for bonds would
decrease less than one cent per thousand of valuation in North Bend

“TABLE 13- NORTH BEND URBAN RENEWAL AREA '
IMPA

Amt Levied
AV less UR
Tax Rate
Add Inc AV_
New Rate
Change

North Bend Urban Renewal Plan - 1* Amendment Page 10

- 06/16/19988 10:24 REC FEE: 368.00

__CO0S COUNTY, OR, DOROTHY TAYLOR - COUNTY CLERK "

19

g ()
3

e O

012 OF 001<
8

51869

o

Tl
LN I

M'T.!



